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New Holland Borough Tax Collector 
Relevant Audit Notes 

For the period January 1, 2016 through January 15, 2017 
 
Note A – DESCRIPTION OF TAX COLLECTOR AND TAXING DI STRICT 
 
J. Richard Fulcher/New Holland Borough was elected to the position of New Holland Borough 
Tax Collector on or about November 5, 2013, to take office on January 1, 2014.  Each elected tax 
collector’s position is a four year term. 
 
In Lancaster County, elected or appointed tax collectors are responsible to collect real estate taxes 
for the County and municipalities.  According to Section 25 of the Local Tax Collection Law, by 
the tenth day of the immediate following month, the tax collector is required to submit a tax 
collector report approved by the Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED) 
and all monies collected in the prior month to the Lancaster County Treasurer and the municipality 
in which they are elected.  When settlement of tax records is completed by January 15 of the 
subsequent year, the tax collector submits unpaid tax parcels to the Lancaster County Tax Claim 
Bureau. 
 
In 2016, New Holland Borough was the 30th smallest taxing district by total assessed value in 
Lancaster County with an assessed total of $382,517,800.  New Holland Borough was the 29th 
smallest taxing district by taxable accounts with a total of 1,995 parcels.  Lancaster County is 
comprised of 60 taxing districts.   
 
Note B – SCOPE AND PROCEDURES OF AUDIT 
 
The period of review is January 1, 2016 through January 15, 2017, which covers the 2016 tax year. 
 
The following procedures were performed during the audit: 
 

• Ensure Monthly Ledger Report or Distribution Summary Report is submitted 
monthly 

• Ensure accurate commissions were paid to tax collector 
• Ensure monies due to Lancaster County were properly receipted 
• Ensure Lancaster County received the correct amount owed 
• Ensure collections were properly paid in correct payment period 
• Ensure correct number of parcels were sent to Tax Claim Bureau 
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New Holland Borough Tax Collector 
Relevant Audit Notes (Continued) 

For the period January 1, 2016 through January 15, 2017 
 

Note C – TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
 
The Treasurer’s Office purchased and utilized a new tax collection software for the 2016 tax year.  
The tax collection software, referred to as DEVNET, replaced the previous software, M.R. ETC.  
The Treasurer’s Office no longer supported the M.R. ETC software, and requested the elected tax 
collectors to utilize DEVNET or another software of their choosing.  New Holland Borough chose 
to utilize DEVNET for tax collections.
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New Holland Borough Tax Collector 
Audit Findings and Observations 

For the period January 1, 2016 through January 15, 2017 
 
This section of the report presents the findings and observations that resulted from our annual 
examination of the financial records.  Following any of the findings and observations noted, we 
provide recommendations to correct or better the described occurrence. 
 
Lancaster County provides taxpayers with a 2% discount until April 30 and allows base collections 
until June 30 of each year so that Lancaster County can use the tax dollars to best serve the residents 
of Lancaster County as a whole.   
 
There were no findings, significant deficiencies, or non-compliance noted. 
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New Holland Borough Tax Collector  
Audit Summary of Facts 

For the period January 1, 2016 through January 15, 2017 
 

We have performed the procedures explained in Note B to assist in evaluating compliance for the 
2016 tax year ending January 15, 2017 for the New Holland Borough Tax Collector.  Our 
procedures described follow specific requirements of the Local Tax Collection Law.  The purpose 
of this audit is to ensure our compliance with Section 26 (b) (1) of the Local Tax Collection Law.  
The Local Tax Collection Law contains guidance and procedures for the elected tax collectors. 
 
Reportable conditions involved issues coming to our attention relating to significant deficiencies 
or non-compliance that could adversely affect the tax collector’s ability to show a true 
representation of the monies collected.  While conducting our audit, we found no findings, 
significant deficiencies, or issues of non-compliance.   
 
We conducted our audit to obtain a reasonable understanding about whether the tax collections are 
free of material misstatement and to determine the accuracy of the timeliness of the County real 
estate taxes collected.  The financial affairs and compliance with the applicable law are the 
responsibility of the New Holland Borough Tax Collector.  It is our opinion that the taxes collected 
by the New Holland Borough Tax Collector appear properly collected, accounted for, and remitted 
to Lancaster County in a timely manner.  It is also our opinion that the tax collections by the New 
Holland Borough Tax Collector appear to be in compliance with those generally accepted policies 
and procedures for tax collectors.  We further believe the monthly tax balances recorded on the 
Tax Collection Reports are accurately stated. 
 
The tax monies collected for New Holland Borough in 2016 are shown in Exhibit A: Financial 
Statements of Tax Duplicate Collections. 
 



Month Prev Balance Excess/Refunds Exons Collected @ Disc Disc Collected @ Base Collected @ Pnlty Penalty Total Tax Rcvd Ending Balance If Collected @ Base

FEBRUARY 1,304,913.87$   -$                      -$               -$                   1,304,913.87$    -$                         

MARCH 1,304,913.87     335,428.44           6,708.52        328,719.92        969,485.43         335,428.44              

APRIL 969,485.43        611,347.66           12,227.08      599,120.58        358,137.77         611,347.66              

MAY 358,137.77        267,249.48           5,345.02        8,935.99               270,840.45        81,952.30           276,185.47              

JUNE 81,952.30          33,658.34             33,658.34          48,293.96           33,658.34                

JULY 48,293.96          17,720.35             7,459.16                745.94         25,925.45          23,114.45           25,179.51                

AUGUST 23,114.45          5,588.32                558.84         6,147.16            17,526.13           5,588.32                  

SEPTEMBER 17,526.13          -                         -               -                     17,526.13           -                           

OCTOBER 17,526.13          1,113.03                111.30         1,224.33            16,413.10           1,113.03                  

NOVEMBER 16,413.10          2,693.68                269.38         2,963.06            13,719.42           2,693.68                  

DECEMBER 13,719.42          1,931.00                193.10         2,124.10            11,788.42           1,931.00                  

End of Year 11,788.42          -                     11,788.42           -                           

TOTAL -$                    -$             1,214,025.58$      24,280.62$    60,314.68$           18,785.19$            1,878.56$    1,270,723.39$   11,788.42$         1,293,125.45$         

93.03% 4.62% 1.44% 97.38% 99.10%

Discount Period - paid by April 30th

Base Period - paid by June 30th

Penalty Period - paid after June 30th

No February, September, or End of Year Collections

NEW HOLLAND BOROUGH DUPLICATE TAX COLLECTIONS - 2016

Exhibit A
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